
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 30 October 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2019 
(Minute Nos. 242 - 257) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2165&Ver=4


early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Review of Fees and Charges 5 - 74

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

6. Contract for the External Enforcement Agents for Mid-Kent Services 
(exempt appendix)

75 - 78

7. Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting held on 17 October 
2019 - to follow

8. Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Project 79 - 82

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the
following item:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act:

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

10. Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Project 83 - 86

11. Exempt Appendix I: Provision of Enforcement Agents - recommendations 87 - 88

Issued on Monday, 21 October 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet Agenda Item:  
Meeting Date 30 October 2019

Report Title Review of Fees & Charges 2020/21

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Caroline Frampton, Principal Accountant and Lyn Stringer, 
Insurance Officer

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To approve the proposed fees and charges 2020/21 
as set out in this report for submission to Council.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report invites Cabinet to consider the proposals for the level of fees and 
charges to be levied for the next financial year 2020/21.  

1.2 All the charges included in this report under the Council’s control will take 
effect from 1 April 2020.

1.3 Appendix I details proposals on a service-by-service basis for the level of fees 
to be charged in 2020/21 on those services where this Council sets the 
charges.  Appendix II sets out the fees and charges which are set nationally by 
Government.  Appendix III details the 2019/20 budget for fees and charges for 
services.

1.4 We need to ensure that for discretionary services, where there is a choice over 
whether the local resident does choose to buy the service, they pay a level 
which covers costs and is reasonable in comparison to neighbouring councils.

2. Background

2.1 In 2019/20 the fees and charges budget covered by this report where the 
Council sets the level of fees or charges was £3,844k (see Appendix III).

2.2 Managers and all service areas were asked to review the current schedule of 
fees and charges for the forthcoming financial year. 

2.3 Authorities have a statutory duty to ensure fees are set in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2003.  This allows local authorities to charge for 
discretionary services.  Discretionary services are those services that a council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

has the power to, but is not obliged to, provide.  A pre-condition to charging is 
the person has to agree to the provision of the service, and they are prepared 
to pay for it.  Some charges depend on relevant consultation being carried out 
by the service concerned.

3. Proposals

3.1 Appendix I details the proposed fees and charges to be set by the Council for 
2020/21 and Appendix II those that are set by Government.

4. Alternative Options

4.1 The alternative would be to propose a general flat rate increase or no 
increases in fees or charges.  These alternatives are not recommended as 
they would fail to take into account statutory requirements, individual 
circumstances, or the increased cost of delivering services.

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Any necessary consultation will be undertaken by the managers of the 
relevant service area.

5.2 There will be specific consultation required on changes to hackney carriages 
charges.

5.3 Scrutiny Committee will be considering the proposals on 6 November 2019 
before submission to Council on 13 November 2019.

6. Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The income from fees and charges is a key component of 

the Council’s budget and is key to supporting the 
Corporate Plan objectives.

Financial, Resource 
and Property

Work will continue on the detailed impact of the proposals.  
In proposing the new charges, consideration has been 
given to the likely impact on income levels given the 
anticipated response of service users to increases in 
charges.

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement

All proposals for charges reflect the relevant legislation.

Crime and Disorder None identified.

Environment and 
Sustainability

None identified.

Health and Wellbeing None identified.

Risk Management and 
Health and Safety

None identified.

Page 6



3

Issue Implications
Equality and Diversity Where there are underlying policy issues to any proposed 

changes in charges, these will be supported by a service 
equality impact assessment, and any necessary 
mitigations undertaken.

Privacy and Data 
Collection

None iden
[...]
or Disabled Facilities 
Grant)

150.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00 150.00 As above.

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) fee 
(statutory % charge)

12.5% 12.5% This fee is in line with the maximum 
of any Kent authority. Any increase 
would reduce the available funding 
made available for applicant’s DFG. 
A lesser amount would impact the 
income needed to run the Staying Put 
Service. 

P
age 9



Appendix I

Proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 set by the Council

6

2019/20 2020/21 Comment
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
£ £ £ £ £ £

Alleygate Key
Fee 17.92 3.58 21.50 17.92 3.58 21.50 No price increase. 

Town Centre Licence
Licence for large events of 10,000 
people or more

500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 No price increase. 

P
age 10



Appendix I

Proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 set by the Council

7

2019/20 2020/21 Comment
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
£ £ £ £ £ £

Planning
(J Freeman)
Pre-Application Planning Advice
Meetings
Very large major 1,666.66 333.34 2,000.00 1,666.66 333.34 2,000.00 No change proposed given that there 

was a significant increase for 2018/19 
and that the rates applied are 
amongst the highest in Kent.
Also note that the service is entering 
into more Planning Performance 
Agreements (PPs) where the 
significant costs of providing pre-
application advice is being charged 
for directly.   

Major 833.33 166.67 1,000.00 833.33 166.67 1,000.00 As above.

Minor 416.67 83.33 500.00 416.67 83.33 500.00 As above.

Other (excluding householders and 
listed buildings)

125.00 25.00 150.00 125.00 25.00 150.00 As above.

Charities, voluntary groups and 
parish councils

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 As above.

Works/repairs to listed buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 As above.

P
age 11



Appendix I

Proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 set by the Council

8

2019/20 2020/21 Comment
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
£ £ £ £ £ £

Letter
[...]
tstanding Notices 10.00 2.00 12.00 10.00 2.00 12.00 No change.

3.8 Building Regulations 
Contravention 3.00 0.60 3.60 3.00 0.60 3.60 No change.

3.9 Enforcement 5.00 1.00 6.00 6.00 1.20 7.20 Above inflation increase to cover 
additional costs and lower volume of 
searches received.

3.10 CILs 3.00 0.60 3.60 4.00 0.80 4.80 As above. 

3.12 Compulsory purchase 3.00 0.60 3.60 3.00 0.60 3.60 No change.

3.13b Contaminated land 3.00 0.60 3.60 3.00 0.60 3.60 No change.

3.13c Contaminated land 3.00 0.60 3.60 3.00 0.60 3.60 No change.

P
age 15



Appendix I

Proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 set by the Council

12

2019/20 2020/21 Comment
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
Charge VAT 

20%
Total 

Charge
£ £ £ £ £ £

Commissioning, Environment and Leisure
(M Cassell)
Car Parks and Season Tickets
All Swale Borough Council car parks are free to use between 6pm and 8am Monday to Sunday

Short Stay Covering
Faversham: Central car park (season tickets for business only), Institute Road car park (no season 
tickets) 

Sittingbourne: Albany Road, Central Avenue, Crown Quay Lane, The Forum, The Swallows, Swale 
House (weekends only), The Forum (business only), Station Street (up to 2 hours only). 

Sheerness (no season tickets): Rose Street (including land adjacent to Wood Street), Trinity Place, 
Beachfields

Up to 30 minutes 0.42 0.08 0.50 0.42 0.08 0.50 No change proposed.

Up to 1 hour 0.83 0.17 1.00 0.83 0.17 1.00 As above.

Up to 2 hours 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.67 0.33 2.00 As above.

Up to 4 hours 3.33 0.67 4.00 3.33 0.67 4.00 As above.

Season per quarter (for business 
only Central car park, Faversham/ 
Forum, Sittingbourne) 

195.83 39.17 235.00 195.83 39.17 235.00 As above.

Electric vehicle parking/charging 
tariff per hour

N/A N/A N/A 0.83 0.17 1.00 New EV unit tariff.

P
age 16



Appendix I

Proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 set by the Council

13

Bourne Place Multi-Storey Car Park  
The charge is for ALL parking bays including disabled and parent/child bays

No s
[...]
 toilets -

Resources Taxi (Hackney Carriage) licensing 65

Resources Gambling licensing 41

Resources Legal services charges, including 
S106 application fees

91

Resources Hire of meeting rooms at Swale 
House

-

Commissioning, Environment & 
Leisure

Fixed penalty notices – 
environmental response

152

Commissioning, Environment & 
Leisure

King George’s Pavilion 14

Page 72



Appendix III

List of income from fees and charges for 2019/20 budgets

69

Charges set by the Council
Service Charge 2019/20 

Budget
£’000

Policy, Communications and 
Customer Services

Advertising fees for Inside Swale 6

Commissioning, Environment & 
Leisure

Annual animal licences 11

Commissioning, Environment & 
Leisure

Stray dog collection 7

Commissioning, Environment & 
Leisure

Pest control treatments 5

Commissioning, Environment & 
Leisure

Alleygate key -

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Guildhall 1

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Town Centre Licence -

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Staying put handyperson charges -

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Home inspection for immigration 
application fee

-

Mid-Kent Environmental Health 
Service

CIEH Level 2 Award Training in 
Food Safety in Catering

1

Mid-Kent Environmental Health 
Service

Registration fee under the Local 
Government (Misc Provisions) Act

2

Mid-Kent Environmental Health 
Service

Request for environmental 
information

1

Mid-Kent Environmental Health 
Service

Food export certificate -

Planning Local land charges 236

Planning Pre-application planning advice fees 120

Planning S106 Monitoring fees 65

Planning Photocopying charges -

Total fees & charges set by the Council & agreed as part of this report 3,844

Page 73



Appendix III

List of income from fees and charges for 2019/20 budgets

70

Charges set by Government
Service Charge 2019/20  

Budget
£’000

Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure 

Fixed penalty notices – parking 523

Resources Licences (premises and liquor, 
street trading, sex establishments 
and scrap metal) 

100

Democratic Services Purchase of electoral register 2

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Houses in multiple occupation 1

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Mobile home site licence fee
-

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services

Smoke or CO Alarm Regulations
Redress Scheme for Lettings 
Agency Work & Management Work 
Order 2014

-

Planning Planning fees – 
www.swale.gov.uk/types-of-
application-and-fees/

1,168

Total fees and charges set by Government 1,794

Grand total for all fees and charges 5,638

Page 74



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 30 October 2019 

Report Title Procurement of external enforcement agents for the 
collection of Council Tax, National Non Domestic Rates 
and Parking Debts

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Zoe Kent, Revenues and Benefits Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the decision to appoint four companies for 
the collection of Council Tax, National Non Domestic 
Rates and Parking fine debts as per appendix I 
(restricted)

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 To consider the award of contract to four companies to collect unpaid Council 
Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Parking Fines. The contracts will complement the 
Mid Kent Enforcement Service collection of debts by collecting debts passed on 
from Mid Kent Enforcement Services when they need extra capacity and to 
collect out of area debts. 

1.2 The procurement of the external enforcement agents has been carried out by 
Maidstone Borough Council on behalf of Maidstone Borough Council, Swale 
Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.  Each Council will have 
its own contract with each successful company. 

2 Background

2.1 In 2014 new legislation covering the collection of unpaid Council Tax, National 
Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Parking Fines was brought in under the Taking 
Control of Good Regulations 2013. This new legislation made the enforcement of 
unpaid debts far clearer; the fees that may be charged were simplified making it 
far easier for the debtor to understand.

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



2.2 This opened up an opportunity for local authorities to consider bringing either part 
or all of their enforcement services back in house rather than using external 
enforcement agents. 

2.3 The setting up of Mid Kent Enforcement Services (MKES) for the collection of 
debts across Maidstone Borough Council, Swale Borough Council and Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council was approved by the three Cabinets in 2015. The service 
commenced in 2016 and now collects debts for the three Mid Kent councils plus 
Dartford, Gravesham, Sevenoaks and Tonbridge and Malling Councils. 

2.4 MKES is running effectively and distributed surpluses of £1m to the three Mid 
Kent Councils over three years. 

2.5 In the collection of debt there are always debtors who live or move out of the 
area, or who are determined to try not to pay any of their outstanding debts. It 
would not be effective for MKES to collect debts outside of the Kent area. It is 
also necessary if debts are not collected by MKES to send them to an external 
company for collection. 

2.6 In 2014 Maidstone Borough Council ran a joint procurement exercise on behalf of 
Mid Kent to procure companies for the collection of Council Tax, NNDR and 
Parking fines. This provided a pool of companies that could be used for the 
collection of the debts. Once MKES was set up the external companies have only 
been used after the debts have been sent to MKES. 

2.7 As part of the procurement process all companies are required to supply 
information concerning how they deal with risks, quality assurance and 
accreditations and the welfare of vulnerable customers.

            Table.1 Enforcement Collection

Enforcement
[...]
ndertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has taken place with the other two borough councils participating in 
the procurement. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan A council to be proud of – improve residents’ perceptions and 

customers’ experiences. By bringing the service back in-house it 
should promote to residents that we are tackling debt whilst 
providing a better customer experience for residents.
Strengthen our financial resilience – in providing the service in-
house, income from the fees will come directly to the authority 
rather than to an external provider.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Table 1 gives a breakdown of the amounts collected by both MKES 
and the external enforcement companies. As the grants received 

Page 77



from Central Government decrease it is imperative that all available 
methods are used for the collection of debts. 
There are a number of options available for the collection of 
Council Tax that will be used as prior to send debts to enforcement. 
Arrangements are set up or attachments to benefits and earnings. 
It is only if these options fail or no contact is made that enforcement 
agents are used.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

The regulations regarding debt recovery operations and the fees 
that debtors may be charged, are cited as The Taking Control of 
Goods (Fees) Regulations 2014 and statutory instrument: 2014 No. 
1 Enforcement, England and Wales, Taking Control Of Goods, 
Commercial Rent Arrears Recovery.

Crime and 
Disorder

None

Environment and 
Sustainability

None

Health and 
Wellbeing

Enforcement agents’ feedback information on residents they visit 
who may need to be signposted to other agencies for help. This will 
ensure that the Revenues and Parking teams within the council 
can ensure residents receive help where needed.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

By using both internal and external enforcement options it reduces 
the risk of the non-collection of debts. As a pool of companies will 
be used for the period of the contract, this enables the council to 
change companies where necessary if collection targets are not 
being met.

Equality and 
Diversity

None

Privacy and Data 
Protection

As part of the tender process all companies are required to provide 
details of how personal data is stored and processes that are 
followed and in place to protect data. 

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Restricted Appendix I: Provision of Enforcement Agents - 
recommendations

Page 78



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 30 October 2019

Report Title Development Agreement between the Council and Spirit of 
Sittingbourne

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Cllr Monique Bonney, Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins Director of Regeneration
Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Nick Vickers Chief Financial Officer

Key Decision Yes

Classification No-Restricted Appendix

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of 
Regeneration and Chief Financial Officer in consultation 
with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property to 
determine a way forward based upon the options in the 
restricted report.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the background to the current relationship between the Spirit 
of Sittingbourne consortium and the Council and considers the future of that 
relationship. 

2 Background

2.1 The Council entered in to a Development Agreement with the Spirit of 
Sittingbourne consortium in September 2012 and there were subsequent 
variations in January 2015, June 2017 and September 2019. The Development 
Agreement was based upon a phased approach:

Phase 1- a retail development on a site owned by the Council, a Leisure 
development again primarily on Council owned sites 
(Cinema/Travelodge/restaurants) and 212 apartments on three Council owned 
sites.

Phase 2- a new civic centre.

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



2.2 Whilst the Council and Spirit were able to agree the Development Agreement the 
subsequent land assembly, particularly in relation to Network Rail land, and the 
lack of a viable funding plan meant that there was no progress on the ground. 
This impasse was broken in November 2016 when the Council through a Cabinet 
decision determined to become the owner and then funder of the retail and 
leisure development. An independently evaluated business case was approved 
by Cabinet and was subject to robust challenge by Scrutiny Committee.

2.3 The case for the Council taking on the funding and ownership reflected a major 
trend in the last 4-5 years for local authorities to once again become active 
players in the commercial property market. Council finances have tightened and 
generating new income streams has become important for Council finances to 
balance. This is at a time when returns on treasury investments have been low 
and borrowing costs have also been low. So borrowing to create income streams 
has become widespread for local authorities.

 
2.4 This new approach to commercial property investing is clearly not without risk. 

Councils will take on long term borrowing costs and the risk of tenant default. 
They also take on much more significant property management risks than they 
have typically had.
 

2.5 This Council has mitigated these risks to date by:

(1) Transferring build cost risk to Spirit,

(2) Achieving a pre let on income of 85% and Spirit will guarantee any voids for a 
2 year period from completion, and

(3) The Council has as far as possible self-funded the development from cash 
flow and has only borrowed £20m for short periods and at a cost lower than 
that assumed in the business model.

2.6 The retail units started trading in the summer of 2018 and wit
[...]
atutory 
and Procurement

Detailed Legal and Commercial advice has been provided by 
Pinsent Mason. Mid Kent Legal Services have also been consulted 
on the governance issues.

Crime and 
Disorder

No implications have been identified from this change

Environment and 
Sustainability

No implications have been identified from this change

Health and 
Wellbeing

No implications have been identified from this change

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

No implications have been identified

Page 81



Equality and 
Diversity

No implications have been identified from this change

Privacy and Data 
Protection

No implications have been identified from this change

7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1 None 

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Fees and Charges
	6 Contract for the External Enforcement Agents for Mid-Kent Services (exempt appendix)
	8 Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Project
	10 Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Project
	11 Exempt Appendix I: Provision of Enforcement Agents - recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


- 369 -
Published on Monday 4 November 2019

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Tuesday 12 November 2019.

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 30 October 2019 from 7.00pm - 
7.30pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine.

DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Alastair Gould, 
Hannah Perkin, Sarah Stephen and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Martyn Cassell, David Clifford, Philippa 
Davies, Robin Harris, Nick Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, 
Alan Horton, James Hunt, Ken Rowles and Corrie Woodford.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Julian Saunders and Eddie Thomas.

328 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

329 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2019 (Minute Nos. 242 – 257) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
subject to recording in Minute No. 252, Landholdings Review – Proposed Sale of 
Land, North Road, Queenborough, that a visiting Member said that outline planning 
permission should be sought for the development of a pair of semi-detached 
houses, and the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property confirmed that the 
Council would be doing that.

330 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council

331 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which invited 
Cabinet to consider the proposals for the level of fees and charges to be levied for 
the next financial year 2020/21.   He explained that, as far as possible, the Council 
was trying to maintain the status quo.  The Cabinet Member highlighted the 
following: the proposal to increase the pre-application planning advice charges for 
large planning applications; that there was no inflationary increase proposed for 



Cabinet 30 October 2019 

- 370 -

burial charges; and that the long stay multi-storey car park charges in Sittingbourne 
would be reduced from £15 per day to £7 per day.

In response to a question as to whether the Council could increase planning fees, 
the Chief Financial Officer explained that the pre-application planning advice 
charges, as set-out on page 7 of the report, were not laid down by statute.  He 
advised that Swale Borough Council (SBC) were towards the top chargers within 
the Kent Councils, and the level of charge was down to Members’ discretion.  There 
had been a concern that if the charge was too high, it could cut off income coming 
to the Council.

A Member considered there should be an hourly charge for officers time in relation 
to pre-application planning advice.  The Member also sought clarification that the 
proposed reduction of the multi-storey car park daily charge to £7 did not conflict 
with any agreement previously made with the hotel or cinema operators.  The Head 
of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure confirmed that this did not conflict with 
the pre-lease agreement and the charge was in-line with other day car park charges 
in Sittingbourne.

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing proposed the following amendment:  
that the charges for pre-application advice for very large major and major planning 
applications be increased in-line with the highest in Kent.  The Chief Financial 
Officer said that officers would look into what other Kent authorities charged, prior 
to this report being considered by the Scrutiny Committee, and then forming part of 
the recommendation going to Full Council on 13 November 2019.

Members spoke in support of the proposal.

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property also requested that an hourly rate 
for officers time be included on the schedule, in order to gain more income.  A 
Member queried the impact this could have on Planning Performance Agreements 
(PPAs) that had been negotiated.

The Director of Regeneration confirmed that more information would be sought to 
clarify the impact on PPAs.

Recommended:

(1)  That the proposed fees and charges 2020/21 as set-out in the report for 
submission to Council be approved, subject to the following amendments:  
that the charges for pre-application advice for very large major and major 
planning applications be increased in-line with the highest in Kent, and that 
an hourly rate for officers time be included on the schedule.



Cabinet 30 October 2019 

- 371 -

Part B Minutes for Decision by Cabinet

332 CONTRACT FOR THE EXTERNAL ENFORCEMENT AGENTS FOR MID-KENT 
SERVICES (EXEMPT APPENDIX) 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which 
considered the award of contract to four companies to collect unpaid Council Tax, 
Non-Domestic Rates and Parking Fines.

Resolved:

(1) That the decision to appoint four companies for the collection of Council 
Tax, National Non-Domestic Rates and Parking fine debts as per the restricted 
appendix be approved.

333 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING HELD ON 17 
OCTOBER 2019 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting held 
on 17 October 2019.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 311 and 312 be agreed, 
subject to the deletion of the final part of recommendation (3) in Minute No. 
312, so that it now reads:  

That work on the proposed submission for Land at Ashford Road, South of 
Faversham (NS5) not be removed from further consideration.

334 SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION PROJECT 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set out 
the background to the current relationship between the Spirit of Sittingbourne 
consortium, and the Council and considered the future of that relationship.

As Members might be minded to refer to the confidential report on item 10 of the 
agenda, linked directly to this item, they agreed that the two items should be 
considered at the same time.

335 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:

(1) That under Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).



Cabinet 30 October 2019 

- 372 -

336 SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION PROJECT 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 
commercially sensitive information relating to the Development Agreement with 
Spirit of Sittingbourne.

Members spoke in support of Option B.

Resolved:

(1) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration and 
the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property to 
determine a way forward based upon Option B in the restricted report.

337 EXEMPT APPENDIX I: PROVISION OF ENFORCEMENT AGENTS - 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

There was no discussion on the Exempt Appendix – Provision of Enforcement 
Agents – recommendations.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


